
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Standards and Audit Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 23 November 2017

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), Gary Collins, 
Jack Duffin, Oliver Gerrish and Ben Maney

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member
Rhona Long, Co-Opted Member
Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

Substitutes:

Councillors Clifford Holloway, Tunde Ojetola, Terry Piccolo and Luke Spillman

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 21 September 2017.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 11 - 38



6  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Six 
Monthly Activity Report 

39 - 42

7  Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register 

43 - 80

8  Internal Audit Service Update 2017/18 81 - 90

9  Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 91 - 98

10  Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report 99 - 132

11  Work Programme 133 - 136

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Charlotte Raper, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 15 November 2017



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any 
concerns.
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities.
If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special 
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the 
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices 
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or 
committee.
The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has 
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not 
disrupt proceedings.
The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording 
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting 
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk


Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available thr
[...]
romote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 21 
September 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins and Oliver Gerrish

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Apologies: Councillors Jack Duffin and Ben Maney 

Stephen Rosser, Co-Opted Member

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
Lee Henley, Information Manager
Suresh Patel, Ernst and Young
Martina Lee, Ernst and Young
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of Standards and Audit Committee held on 6 July 
2017 were approved as a correct record.

11. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

12. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chair agreed to amend the order of the agenda, so that Items 10 and 11 
would be heard first.

13. Audit Results Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017 

The Corporate Director of Finance and IT introduced the representatives from 
the external Auditors, Ernst and Young.  The representatives detailed their 
findings from their audit of the 2016/17 financial statements and proposed to 
issue an unqualified audit opinion and an unqualified value for money 
conclusion.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Chair queried the population sample on some of the testing.  It was 
clarified that the external auditors assessed bigger value items and key areas 
above the materiality threshold in all cases, and for the remainder of the data 
a random sample was taken and assessed.  It was also clarified that an 
unqualified opinion was the most positive outcome.  

Councillor Collins thanked the external auditors and officers within the finance 
department for their sterling work.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the comments of 
the external auditors as set out in the report and noted their findings.

14. Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 

The Corporate Director of Finance and IT introduced the report including the 
draft financial statements and the Annual Governance Statement.

Councillor Collins stated that he was satisfied with the report.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

1. Having considered the comments within the Audit Results Report 
earlier on the agenda, approved the Financial Statement.

2. Noted the issues contained within, and approved, the Annual 
Governance Statement; and

3. Approved the letter of representation on behalf of the Council that 
was then signed by the Chair of the Committee.

15. Counter Fraud & Investigation Annual Report 

The Senior Counter Fraud & Investigations Manager introduced the report 
which outlined the performance of the Counter Fraud & Investigation 
Department over the last year as a whole as well as the work the department 
have delivered nationally for other public bodies. He highlighted that, as Local 
Authorities did not have the power to investigate, claims of benefit fraud that 
had been passed onto the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) fell 
within the “no fraud” category.

The Chair asked how lucrative the work delivered for other public bodies had 
proven, Members were advised that the forensic service had successfully paid 
for itself through its traded work.  The Vice-Chair asked if there were plans to 
work with more organisations in future, the Senior Counter Fraud & 
Investigations Manager confirmed the department was looking to develop 
additional relationships moving forward.

Page 6



The Chair requested a dist
[...]
ch outlined work 
undertaken since the last update report issued on 6 July 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2017/18 audit plan. 

The meeting finished at 8.12 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 10

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 23 November 2017 ITEM: 5

Standards and Audit Committee

Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The external auditors are responsible for: 

 Forming an opinion on the Financial Statements; 

 Reviewing the Annual Governance Statement; 

 Forming a conclusion on the arrangements that the Authority has in place to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources; and 

 Undertaking any other work specified by the Audit Commission. 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises this work and is appended to this report.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee consider the comments of our 
external auditors as set out in the attached report and note their findings. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The main message is the auditors issued an unqualified audit opinion on the 
2016/17 financial statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion.

2.2 The findings from the financial statement audit in relation to the significant 
risk areas identified in the audit plan are set out. The Council positively 
addressed these risks as noted in the report and these were considered by 
the Committee in September 2017 as part of the Audit Results Report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



2.3 The financial st
[...]
d: 
N/A

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of:  Lee Henley – Strategic Lead – Information Management

Accountable Assistant Director: David Lawson – Assistant Director of Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer

Accountable Director: Fiona Taylor – Director of Legal

This report is public

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during 
April 2017 to September 2017. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 To note the statistical information relating to the use of RIPA from April 
2017 to September 2017. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), and the Protection 
of Freedoms Act 2012, legislates for the use of local authorities of covert 
methods of surveillance and information gathering to assist in the detection 
and prevention of crime in relation to an authority’s core functions.

2.2    On the 1st September 2017, The Office of Surveillance Commissioners, The 
Intelligence Services Commissioner’s Office and The Interception of 
Communications Commissioner's Office were abolished by the Investigatory 
Powers Act 2016. The Investigatory Powers Commissioner's Office (IPCO) is 
now responsible for the judicial oversight of the use of covert surveillance by 
public authorities throughout the United Kingdom.

2.3 The RIPA Single Point of Contact (SPOC) maintains a RIPA register of all 
directed surveillance RIPA requests and approvals across the council.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



3. RIPA Activity

3.1 There were 2 RIPA directed surveillance authorisations processed within April 
2017 to September 2017. Below is a breakdown showing the areas the 
authorisations relate to for this period (along with 2016/17 full year figures):

Service Area/Type April 2017 – 
September 2017 

2016/17 – Full Year 
volumes 

Trading Standards 1 5
Fraud 1 3
Covert Human 
Intelligence Source 
(CHIS) authorisations

0 1 (Fraud)

Total 2 9

3.2    The table below shows the number of requests made to the Nat
[...]
Performance Board and Directors Board during September 
and October 2017 to review the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register.

This report provides Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks and 
opportunities identified by the review and updated information in relation to the 
Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 
 
1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which includes the key items identified by the review.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Risk and Opportunity Management (ROM) describes the planned and 
systematic approach used to identify, evaluate and manage the risks to and 
the opportunities for the achievement of the Council’s objectives.

2.2 ROM makes a significant contribution to the sound Corporate Governance 
arrangements to meet the requirements set out in the Account and Audit 
Regulations and is an important part of the Council’s overall Performance 
Management Framework.

2.3 In accordance with the ROM Policy Strategy and Framework regular reviews 
of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity register were undertaken 
during 2016/17 and reported to Directors Board and Standards & Audit 
Committee.      

2.4 The annual review of the Council’s ROM arrangements was undertaken in the 
last quarter of 2016/17. As part of the review the ROM Policy, Strategy and 
Framework were updated and reported to Standards and Audit Committee 
28th February 2017, via Directors Board 24th January 2017 and Performance 
Board 4th January 2017.

2.5 The Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register was refreshed in April 
2017 and details reported to Standards and Audit Committee 6th July 2017, 
via Directors Board 22nd May 2017 and Performance Board 2nd May 2017. 

2.6 For the Mid-Year review the Interim Insurance and Risk Manage
[...]
Priority 8 6 4 2 2 Unlikely

Very Unlikely 1 1 2 3 4 Low Priority 4 3 2 1 1 Very Unlikely

1 2 3 4 4 3 2 1
RA
B Priority Risk Rating Priority Opp.

High 12 - 16 High

Medium 6 - 9 MediumN
eg

lig
ib

le

M
ar

gi
na

l

S
ub

st
an

tia
l

C
rit

ic
al

E
xceptional

M
ajor

M
oderate

M
inor

Low 1 - 4 Low

P
age 80



23 November 2017 ITEM: 8

Standards and Audit Committee

Internal Audit Service Update 2017/18

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Gary Clifford – Chief Internal Auditor

Accountable Assistant Director: N/A

Accountable Director: Sean Clark – Director of Finance & IT

This report is public

Executive Summary

This update provides a high level summary of the progress that the service has 
made since it was brought back in-house from the 1st April 2015. This report will be 
presented to members of the Committee on an annual basis to provide them with an 
update on how the service is developing in the long term.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Agree that the new structure will improve the service being provided by 
internal audit and will provide members of the Standards & Audit 
Committee with additional assurance around the internal control, risk 
management and governance frameworks to senior management and 
members.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The role of internal audit is to provide management with an objective 
assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control, risk 
management and governance arrangements.  Internal audit is therefore a key 
part of Thurrock Council’s internal control system and integral to the 
framework of assurance that the Standards & Audit Committee can place 
reliance on to assess its internal control system.

2.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into accou
[...]
t is public

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 was discussed by the Standards & Audit Committee 
at their meeting of 28th February 2017. This progress report covers work undertaken 
since the last report issued on 21st September 2017.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That the Standards & Audit Committee:

Consider reports issued and the work being carried out by Internal Audit 
in relation to the 2017/18 audit plan.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that a relevant authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account 
public sector internal auditing standards or guidance.

2.2 The Internal Audit Service carries out the work to satisfy this legislative 
requirement and part of this is reporting the outcome of its work to the 
Standards & Audit Committee.

2.3 The Standards & Audit Committee has a responsibility for reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements, including internal control and 
formally approving the Annual Governance Statement. The audit work carried 
out by the Internal Audit Service is a key source of assurance to the 
Standards & Audit Committee about the operation of the internal control 
environment. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



2.4 The audits contained in the Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 are based on an 
assessment of risk for each system or operational area.  The assessment of 
risk includes elements such as the level of corporate importance, materiality, 
service delivery/importance and sensitivity.

3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

3.1 The reports issued by Internal Audit provide 4 levels of assurance opinion. 
The 4 opinions use a Red/Amber/Green (RAG) assurance level and reports 
are now categorised as:

 Green; Amber/Green (positive assurance opinions);
 Amber/Red (negative assurance opinion that provides some 

assurance but a number of weaknesse
[...]
process: amendments to the NNDR accounts; processing of refunds; reductions and exemptions; and 
identifying new properties/businesses. The 1 medium and 1 low recommendation from the previous audit had 
been implemented.

Page 98



23 November 2017 ITEM: 10

Standards and Audit Committee

Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report 

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
N/A

Report of: David Kleinberg, Group Manager Counter Fraud & Investigation

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Finance and IT

This report is Public

Executive Summary

The Counter Fraud & Investigation Department (CFID) delivers the council’s strategy 
to prevent, detect and deter all instances of alleged economic crime affecting the 
authority including: allegations of fraud, theft, corruption, bribery and money 
laundering.

The CFID success has grown and has been recognised both nationally and 
internationally as the leading local authority fraud service in tackling fraud and 
corruption.

This report outlines work being conducted by CFID to deliver the annual work plan 
and strategy for countering fraud and economic crime as well the outcomes achieved 
in the investigations into identified criminality.

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Department over the last quarter.

1.2 The Audit Committee comments on the new Counter-Fraud, Bribery & 
Corruption Guidance shown at Appendix 1.

1.3 The Audit Committee comments on the new Counter-Money Laundering 
Guidance shown at Appendix 2.

2. Introduction & Background

2.1 This report outlines the work undertaken by the CFID throughout Q2 2017 to 
deliver the annual work plan and strategy.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



2.2 Part of the programme of work is to regularly review the policies and 
procedures from within the council to ensure that it can prevent, detect and 
deter and fraud and other economic crime.

2.3 The current Counter Fraud & Corr
[...]
 Programme D/S

23 November 2017

Annual Audit Letter Ernst & Young / Sean Clark

Mid-Year RIPA Report Lee Henley

Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register In Quarter 3 Report.

Andy Owen

Internal Audit Service Update Rpoert Gary Clifford

Internal Audit Progress Report Gary Clifford

Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report David Kleinberg

Red Reports (as required)

Work Programme D/S

6 March 2018
Mid-Year Complaints Report Lee Henley

Risk and Opportunity Management – Annual Review Andy Owen

Internal Audit Plan & Strategy Gary Clifford

Audit Planning Report and Certification of Claims report Ernst & Young / Sean Clark

Internal Audit Progress Report Gary Clifford

P
age 134



Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report David Kleinberg

Red Reports (as required)

Work Programme D/S

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	5 Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	Appendix 1 - The Annual Audit Letter

	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Six Monthly Activity Report
	7 Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Dashboard
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - In Focus report
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Criteria Guide for Impact and Likelihood

	8 Internal Audit Service Update 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Service Update

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	10 Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report
	Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy
	Appendix 2 - Counter Money Laundering Policy

	11 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 23 
November 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Hamilton (Chair), Tony Fish (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Collins, Oliver Gerrish, Ben Maney and Luke Spillman 
(Substitute) (substitute for Jack Duffin)

Jason Oliver, Co-Opted Member

Apologies: Councillors Stephen Rosser

In attendance:
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Gary Clifford, Client Manager for Audit Services
David Kleinberg, Group Manager, Counter Fraud and 
Investigation
Andy Owen, Corporate Risk Officer
Charlotte Raper, Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

20. Minutes 

The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee meeting held on 21 
September 2017 were approved as a correct record.

21. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

22. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interests.

23. Thurrock Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 

The Director of Finance and IT presented the report which summarised the 
information received at the previous meeting of the Standards and Audit 
Committee.  The external auditors had issued Thurrock Council with an 
unqualified audit opinion on the 2016/17 financial statements and an 
unqualified value for money conclusion.  There was an obligation to present 
this information to the Committee in a more formal way.

The Chair noted two misstatements listed on p25 and asked whether they 
were due to human error.  The Director of Finance and IT advised that 



sometimes misstatements were not errors but the Council and external 
auditors would disagree, often around the value of assets.

Councillor Spillman sought details of the impact these misstatements had 
upon the Council’s budget.  The difference in figures would fall into the 
Council’s unusable reserves, but in reality there was no impact as the 
valuation of assets was only realised if they were disposed of.  

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered the comments of 
our external auditors as set out in the report and noted their findings.

24. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - Six Monthly 
Activity Report 

The Director of Finance and IT presented the report which provided an update 
on the usage and activity of RIPA requests during April 2017 – September 
2017.

The Chair noted that there had recently been reports in the newspaper of a 
successful fraud investigation into poppies, which showed that such 
operations could be fruitful.  The Director of Finance and IT advised that more 
detail might be available within the Counter Fraud report later on the agenda.

Councillor Gerrish noted the reduction year on year listed in 3.1 of the report 
and queried whether this reflected a reduction in the number of operations.  
The Committee heard that RIPA was an absolute last resort and therefore 
used sparingly.  The reduction did not reflect the number of operations.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the statistical 
information relating to the use of RIPA from April 2017 to September 
2017.

25. Mid-Year Review of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 
Register 

The Interim Insurance and Risk Manager introduced the report which provided 
the Committee with the key risks and opportunities identified by the review 
and updated information in relation to the Strategic / Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register.  The report also gave assurances that the Council’s risk 
and opportunity management arrangements were effective.

Councillor Collins noted that the sickness and absence remained above 
average for the sector and questioned the main causes.  The Director of 
Finance and IT advised that the three main issues were stress / anxiety, 
musculoskeletal and surgery.  There were a number of surgery related 
absences at present which impacted the long-term sickness figures.



Councillor Collins continued to ask whether this was envisaged to be a 
temporary situation, referring to P71, action 10 and the sickness action plan.  
The Director of Finance and IT outlined that star chambers had involved the 
Director of HR and OD and HR officers attending Director’s Management 
Team meetings, for each department, with key officers to ensure the rules and 
challenges around long-term sickness were understood such as use of 
Occupational Health and Return to Work interviews.  Within his own 
directorate short term sickness was down however overall figure had risen as 
there were 3-4 members of staff with long-term conditions and it did not take 
much to seriously impact upon the figures.

The Vice-Chair queried how a scheme such as Universal Credit, with an in-
built 4-6 week delay which could lead to unintended consequences such as 
rent arrears, would be picked up within the risk register.  The Interim 
Insurance and Risk Manager informed the Committee that Universal Credit 
formed part of the welfare reform risk which was included within the wider 
register however had not be mentioned within the report as it did not obtain a 
high enough rating.

Councillor Collins noted that the advice for residents within tower blocks 
remained unchanged since the Grenfell tragedy.  The Council had worked 
with the fire service and their advice remained the same at present, though it 
could change as a result of the Grenfell enquiry. The advice was to remain 
within the abode unless you were directly affected by the fire.  The matter 
would be discussed in greater detail at Overview and Scrutiny Committee, but 
the report aimed to provide assurance that the risk was being considered.

Jason Oliver questioned comments around business continuity as little 
seemed to have changed over 2½ years.  The Director of Finance and IT felt 
there was a wording issue within this section of the report as the situation was 
definitely improving and there had been a push from Performance Board 
challenging directorates.  The choice of working did not fully convey this.

Councillor Spillman noted that the Council was facing the worst housing crisis 
in years, and before the Government’s budget announcement had had no 
means to deal with the issues regarding supply.  More and more residents 
were facing poverty due to rising rents however the report only rated the risk 
around housing as a 9, which he found surprising.  The Director of Finance 
and IT accepted that the challenge was well-founded and the matter would be 
taken back to the service responsible for the assessment to provide their 
rationale.

Councillor Maney queried whether it was anticipated that staff sickness levels 
would fall to in line with the national average or just back to their previous 
level.  The Director of Finance and IT admitted that they were not falling 
enough and it was unlikely to meet the national average soon however the 
systems in place were stronger than they had been in all the time he had 
worked for Thurrock Council.  He was confident levels would reduce, but how 
quickly they would fall to the national average was another question.



The Chair questioned whether there was any differentiation between sickness 
as a result of surgery complications and those who had to attend surgery, and 
whether there was a level acceptability for of unintended but unavoidable 
cases such as those resulting from a car crash rather than a mountaineering 
accident per se.  Anyone who had time off relating to surgery was categorised 
in the same way and it was not within the policy to differentiate.  As part of the 
wider process sometimes it reached the point that the period became 
detrimental to the service and a sickness stage three could be triggered.  This 
stage could lead to dismissal.  The process was not pleasant however the 
Council had a responsibility as staff wages were funded through tax payers’ 
money and there was a duty to provide services.  There was a finite amount 
of flexibility however increased ability for staff to work from home helped avoid 
this situation.

RESOLVED:

1. That Standards and Audit Committee noted the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1).

2. That Standards and Audit Committee noted the ‘In Focus’ report 
(Appendix 2), which included the key items identified by the review.

26. Internal Audit Service Update 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which provided a high level 
summary of the progress made by the service since 1 April 2015, when it was 
brought back in house.  

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee agreed that the new structure 
will improve the service being provided by internal audit and will provide 
Members of the Standards and Audit Committee with additional 
assurance around the internal control, risk management and 
governance frameworks to senior management and Members.

27. Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which updated the Committee 
on the progress of work undertaken since the report presented at the previous 
meeting.

Jason Oliver noted there were weaknesses within the IT control mechanisms 
at both Aveley Primary and St Mary’s RC Primary.  There were national 
directives to adopt cyber essentials and he queried whether this had been 
taken into account in the audit process.  It had not.  Local Authorities had a 
duty to share information with local schools.  The Chief Internal Auditor 
advised he would seek a response from the service and bring back to the 



Committee.  The Director of Finance and IT advised there had been a number 
of recommendations and improvements and it was good to strengthen 
security.  The matter would be brought back to the Committee once resolved.

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee considered reports issued and 
the work being carried out by Internal Audit in relation to the 2017/18 
audit plan.

28. Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Status Report 

The Group Manager – Counter Fraud & Investigation presented the report 
which outlined work being conducted by the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Department (CFID) to deliver the annual work plan and strategy for countering 
fraud and economic crime as well as the outcomes achieved in the 
investigations into identified criminality.

Councillor Spillman questioned how many instances of reported and 
confirmed fraud involved Council staff, and whether there were any concerns 
around ongoing problems within the Housing Department.   The figures were 
not immediately available but would be circulated outside of the meeting.  
Investigations and trials were ongoing so officers could not discuss in much 
detail however the department would continue to work with the Internal Audit 
department to monitor.  If fraud was alleged the CFID delved deep into the 
service to investigate and did not stop until they were confident that the risk 
was removed and controls understood.  The Director of Finance and IT 
outlined that when Universal Credit was introduced Thurrock Council took the 
view to grow the Counter Fraud service and the more closely you looked at 
something the more you would uncover.  The department was picking up on a 
number of things which previously would have been dealt with by HR but in 
reality were crimes rather than misconduct.  Thurrock was not hiding its 
failings and was taking the risk very seriously.

The Chair praised Officers for not shying away from the sometimes 
embarrassing truth of fraud within the system.

Councillor Maney appreciated the “Did you know” boxes.  He noted that page 
108 of the agenda indicated that £1.3m had not been recovered.  The Group 
Manager – Counter Fraud & Investigation informed the Committee that the 
CFID’s recovery rate was 5x that of its nearest comparison, HMRC, but 
accepted that the information might not look positive out of context.  The Chair 
added the risk of diminishing returns if chasing vanishing amounts of money.

Jason Oliver asked what the department was doing to continue to improve the 
service and increase revenue.  The department continuously reviewed its 
practices.  Fraud was often not recognised by organisations such as Local 
Authorities so they continued to push the message that Councils can also be 
victims of fraud, to offer advice and guidance.   Fraud had almost become a 



business in its own right for criminals and the CFID continued to target 
organisations to share their practices and approach.

Councillor Collins congratulated the team for their achievements and thanked 
them for all their work.  This was echoed by the Chair

RESOLVED:

That the Standards and Audit Committee:

1. Noted the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation 
Department over the last quarter.

2. Commented on the new Counter-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Guidance shown at Appendix 1.

3. Commented on the new Counter-Money Laundering Guidance shown 
at Appendix 2. 

29. Work Programme 

The Standards and Audit Committee noted the work programme.

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

